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» To investigate self-reported knowledge, attitudes and
behaviours of the adult Canadian population with respect to
food and nutrition

» To continue to provide this information using the longest
standing nutrition tracking study in Canada

» To garner new information on
emerging factors influencing food
choices and eating behaviours

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
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Data Collection

Methodology

» 1,504 Canadians completed an online survey
» Participants were obtained from Leger’s web panel of 475,000 members

nationally

» Data was weighted to match 2011 Canadian census by region, age, and sex
» Data was collected between July 31 and August 9, 2015

Age
18-24 years of age

12%

25-34 years of age

16%

35-44 years of age

17%

45-54 years of age

20%

55-64 years of age

17%

65-74 years of age

14%

75 or older

4%

Women Men

51% 48%
© O

Other (Trans, Non-Binary, Genderfluid) - 1%
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£5 Perception of health and eating habits

Canadians
continued to rate
their health to be
good to excellent
and consider their
eating habits to be
the same | |

In general, how would
you rate your eating
habits?*

Eating Habits
Excellent/Very Good/Good:

78% (2015) vs. 77% (2013) vs. 74% (2008)

2015

Excellent: 8%
Very Good: 28%

Good: 41%
Fair: 17%
Poor: 5%

* Base: All (n=1504)

2013

Excellent: 5%
Very Good: 30%
Good: 42%
Fair: 18%
Poor: 5%

2008

Excellent: 4%
Very Good: 24%
Good: 46%
Fair: 19%
Poor: 7%

How would you rate
your overall health?*

Overall Health

Excellent/Very Good/Good:
79% (2015) vs. 78% (2013) vs. 74% (2008)

2015

Excellent: 7%
Very Good: 30%
Good: 42%
Fair: 18%
Poor: 4%

2013

Excellent: 6%
Very Good: 29%
Good: 43%
Fair: 18%
Poor: 4%

2008

Excellent: 5%
Very Good: 25%
Good: 44%
Fair: 20%
Poor: 5%

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



! o~
IIIIIIII

Perception of health and eating habits

Canadians continued to rate their health to be good to excellent and consider their
eating habits to be the same
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Canadians continued to rate their health to be good to excellent and consider their
eating habits to be the same
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Obesity/Overweight
High blood pressure
High blood cholesterol
Diabetes

Food allergies

IBS (irritable bowel syndrome)
Heart disease

Iron deficiency anemia

Gluten intolerance (not celiac)
Osteoporosis
Pre-diabetes
Underweight
Crohn’s/Colitis

Celiac disease

Managing Health Through Diet

30%

say they are

managing at least :
one condition :
through diet

Obesity is the most common
condition Canadians are managing
through diet.

Between 10-20% say they are

managing high blood pressure, high
cholesterol and diabetes. As

expected these conditions are more
common among older Canadians.

Women more likely than men to
indicate they are managing IBS,
anemia, gluten intolerance and
osteoporosis (higher among older
women).

Those in Alberta more likely to
report they are currently managing
heart disease through diet.

No significant changes compared to
previous waves.

Q.9 Which of the following conditions are you managing through food and diet? Base: All respondents (n=1504)

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
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Have you made any changes over the past year to 57% of Canadians indicate they

(improve or) change your eating habits? have made a change in the last 12
months to improve or change their

eating habits.
Don’t know / Prefer This is a significant drop compared
not to answer to 2013.

Women are significantly more likely
to indicate they have made a

2013:92% change in the last 12 months to
their eating habits compared to
men.

Yes
Yes*  63%  52%  78%  92%  57%
‘.lﬂ

61% vs 53%

Q.22 Have you made any changes over the past year to (improve or) change your eating habits? Base: All respondents (n=1504)
*Only significant differences between 2013 and 2015 have been highlighted

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



Efforts to Consume More
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Consume Less Consume More H Age:/ !
:.t-I . "..“ “VE \ 75% 79% 82% E
: Fruits and Vegetables 2% 85% R 61% 65% :
[ () 0 ¢“ : 2 :
: . "‘.----....‘ “““ E E
. . . o . .
: Fibre 4y, L 1% : :
: : S M W :
i . . » X 9 9 $ :
: Whole grains . 63% FL S e ©
-"’ Protein 5% 60% ':' .: Age %
...lllIlIIIIlllllIlIIIIlIIIIllIIIIlIIIIlIIllllIllllIIIIIIIllllIIII:‘I-I-I'=:.I.IIIIIIIllllllll....l" E 0 67A)
VitaminD . Q : 49% 47% 48% o7
() A o . .
pONERPRS (P S i
. . . . BRRRLLLLT T
Foods high in antioxidants ,,, 50%
I S Y
. . . » X 9 L é’)
Foods containing Omega-3 fatty FEEN A I % ]
aCIds 4% 48% "..l ------------------------------ “"
Calcium Among those who have made changes in to
5% 46% . . o . .
their eating habits in the past year, a majority
have made an effort to consume more fruits
Supplements (e.g. vitamins) o, 45% Q and vegetables, fibre and whole grains and
protein.
Iron Q , .
° 5% 38% Older Canadians are more likely to attempt to

consume more fibre and Vitamin D as they age.
Foods containing probiotics 79 38%
Women are more likely to indicate they have
made an effort to consume more Vitamin D,

Q Higher among women Calcium, Supplements and Iron.

Q.23 Have you made an effort to consume more or less of the following in the past year? TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
Base: Respondents who have made changes to their diet in the past year (n=851)
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Efforts to Consume Less

% consuming less

/ Age: 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Consume Less Consume More

Sugar 68% 78% 84% B81%  85%
Salt/ 0, () 0, 0 0, -: "
sodum 4% 66% 79% 77%  86% E sugar g9 E 3%
Fatty " :
55% 63% 74% 79% 85% - . 5
foods " R Salt/Sodium ;3 8 4o
o o
KCanries 56% 64% 63% 67% 71%/ : :
Y. o .- §
: Fatty foods in diet 69% L 7%
e, :
Among those who have a made a T Calories ;
change to their eating habits in the Q 63% ‘." 10%
past year, a majority have made an L T T TP o pepepepepp——__
effort to consume Ies:s St:lgar, sodium, Portion sizes 59% 14%
fatty foods and calories in the last 12
months.
Carbohydrates 48% 10%
With age, Canadians are more likely to
indicate they have tried to consume
less sugar, salt/sodium, fatty foods and Milk and milk products 27% 33%

calories.

Women are also more likely to indicate
they have made an effort to consume
fewer calories compared to men.

Q.23 Have you made an effort to consume more or less of the following in the past year?
Base: Respondents who have made changes to their diet in the past year (n=851)

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



2 Recent Changes in Eating Patterns or Habits

Did you make any of these dietary
changes in the last 12 months? Among those who have a specific eating

habit or pattern, 55% of those following
@ Follow Canada’s Food Guide

specific eating patterns or habits have
@ Avoid Red Meat

made the change in the last 12 months.
@ Avoid Gluten / Gluten Free

@ Follow the Mediterranean diet

@ Follow a weight loss Program

Young Canadians (18-34) are significantly
more likely compared to other age groups to
say they have recently (within the last 12
months) given up dairy; this is driven largely
by 18-24 year olds.

18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

@ Vegetarian / Vegan Diet i

————————————————

. ) ) ) ) TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
Q29. Did you make any of these dietary changes in the past 12 months? Base: Respondents who selected eating habit/pattern at Q28 (n=622)
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(5 Knowledge About Food and Nutrition
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Majority of Canadians say they

How knowledgeable would you say you are about food and
are somewhat or very

nutrition?
knowledgeable about food and
Net: Somewhat/Very nutrition.
Knowledgeable
Net: Not very/Not at Older Canadians (aged 45+) are
all Knowledgeable more likely to say they are

knowledgeable about food and
nutrition compared to younger
Canadians (aged 18-44). Women
are also more likely to say they
are knowledgeable compared to
men.

/Ve/”)er

No significant changes compare
to previous wave

76% 75% :

v

-“H T E

Net: 89% 87% 78% 82% 80%
Knowledgeable*

*sanmnn

: SRS DS VS
' % N 9 9 b
BN U e O J

’0 s 3 ‘0

84% vs 76%

Q16. How knowledgeable would you say you are about food and nutrition? Base: All respondents (n=1504)

*Only significant differences between 2013 and 2015 have been highlighted TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



Ey Results: Quiz on Food and Health 44
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Canadians were asked a series of true/ false questions to help validate their self reported knowledge
about nutrition. The proportion of Canadians who answered the answers correctly mirror the results seen

in 2013.

Please indicate whether you think the following statements are true or false:

Reducing salt or sodium in the diet

TRUE  canreduce blood pressure. 91% 4% 5%
Omega-3 fatty acids are important to
TRUE ahealthy diet. 88% 4% 8%
A high fibre diet may help prevent
TRUE colon cancer. 84% 3% 13%
The glycemic index ranks
TRU E carbohydrate foods based on how 65% 6% 29%
they affect our blood sugar levels.
FALSE All processed foods are unhealthy 30% 58% 11%
The amount of cholesterol people eat
is the major factor that affects their 49% 35% x 15%
FA LSE blood cholesterol.
Non-hydrogenated or soft margarine . . .
FALSE contains less fat than butter. 37% 36/’x 27%
One-half or more answered x Less than one-half answered
correctly correctly
Q17. Based on what you’ve heard or know about nutrition, please indicate whether you think the following statements are true or false: Base: All

respondents (n=1504)

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



Food product labels

Sources of Information

.“l: .......... : Similar to 2013, the majority of
2013: 70% :

! 8
: 60% : Canadians get information on food
: Internet, social media or blogs 49% $ and nutrition from food product
Nutrition facts table 0 l co, B labels.
42% |, 2013: 51% : However, compared to 2013 there has
Friends/ relative / colleagues i

Government / Association materials
Magazines, newspapers or books
Family Physician

Grocery store / pharmacy

Radio / TV programs

Food company materials,
advertisements, websites or apps

Dietitian
Fitness / weight loss programs

Other HCPs (Nurse, Physiotherapisg
etc.

21%
20%

17%

been a decrease in Canadians’ reliance
“traditional” sources of health

information (i.e. family physicians and

other HCPs, traditional media etc.) .

41%\1,2013: 49%
38%

38%| 2013: 48%

“IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

34%l 2013: 38%

31%‘1, 2013: 35% “
‘L : Younger Canadians more likely to rely
30%, 2013:37% :
: on
: the internet and social media while

older Canadians are more likely to rely
on food product labels.

[ "
2 * 0‘ o* 3

5" Food Labels: % 5" Internet / Social Media:
: i 9% 69% i T :
14%l2013: 22% : 1% 65% 5% 1 |

l“‘

L TBI% 56% © 56% 48% 50% 6% ap5 . |
Mobile Apps 9% Pl :
Natural HCPs natuE%patth 2% 2013 119 2l :
Homeopath'e C : : 1 :
p 0 % y oo,,)v o o %bv & i 009’& %Bu o,"”b‘ %bv &b
Celebrities (e.g. Gwyneth Paltrow NS 9 SN W5 Py
Food Babeetc.] | 2% | — T arles’
Q18. People can get information about food and nutrition from a number of different sources.From which of the following sources TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015

have you gotten information on food and nutrition in the past year? Base: All respondents (n=1504)
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+* Government / Associatjoln
materials

-,

Dietitian

Family Physician

Nutrition facts table

guEEEEE

Food product labels

‘0
0..

Physiotherapist etc.]

Grocery store / pharmacy

Natural HCPs (naturopath
Homeopatrh, ho?istié nutriti%r%tlsg
etc.

Magazines, newspapers or books
Fitness / weight loss programs
Friends/ relative / colleagues
Radio / TV programs

Internet , social media or blogs

. Food compaBy materials,
advertisements, wesbites or apps

Mobile Apps

Celebrities (e.g. Gwyneth Paltrow
(eg £hod Babe etc.]

-------- t.H'.e.r.FrCP.S._(NLIFS.é.. [T N

Credibility of Information Sources

59‘42013: 65%
58%
55%
52%
48%

41‘Vi2013: 50%

40%
35%

29‘4 2013: 23%

11%

snmns®

®anmnnn

Government and association
materials, family physician and
dietitians as well as nutrition facts
tables are viewed as credible sources
of information by most.

As Canadians age they are more likely
to say physicians and dietitians are
credible sources of information.
Women are more likely to rate
Natural HCPs, nurses and
chiropractors as credible sources
compared to men.

Similar to 2013 the sources
considered most credible are not the
most frequently used.

Compared to previous wave, the
proportion who say grocery store and
pharmacy information as well as radio
and TV programs are credible has
decreased while the proportion who
rate mobile apps as credible sources
has increased.

Q19. How credible are each of the following sources in terms of food and nutrition information? Base: All respondents (n=1504)

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



) Influence of Food Labels and Information

Only the first  Best before date,

. . o
How often do the following guide your food choices? time | buy ingredient list and

% who say Always / Usually: ..
Y ys/ ¥ the product nutrition facts label
Best before date 73‘1 2013:78% 2% ar? most Ilkely.to
....... . guide food choices.
Ingredient list 57% ‘., 7%
.'"::,......’4 ................. ., Older Canadians are
Nutrition Facts table 54%  Age: L% more likely to say the
. : 69% 65% ingredient list and
Total size of product (e.g. n o 52% 8% :
weight (grams)por vqur&e%mlsg 42% 8% . L T% statements about
Statements about Butri nt 36‘7 . nu‘trltlona-l benefits
enefits . 6% : - 7% guide their food
o AR Y VS N S S .
CETTTLAR U G - - G A choices.
Percent daily value (%DV) 34% :"'\3’ S R i 5y
Serving size 239 .’, ......................... ..‘.‘ . There was very little
% E . 7% .
| Age: o 4% 44 ' change from previous
Statements about health benefits 25% 30% 26% 7% wave. I-{OW.e.VE'r' there
i : was a significant
Statements about the presence of : : decrease in the
P aﬁFergens 22% : : 8% .
: : proportion of
A healthy or better choices RN G S ® N Ol S S i
s og\a/\n, symbol or logo 20% B S © H 10% Canadians who say
Mernssssasasasnsnsnsnans that the best before
A religious or I%uglgugﬁlps%ngﬁg% 7% = date guides food
choice

Q.20 When looking at the label of a food product, how often does each of the following sources of information guide your food choices?
Base: All respondents (n=1504)

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



Use of Food Package Information

How often do you use food package information for the

following purposes?

To get a general idea of the ca#ori
content of a foo

To compare the nutritional quality i
P simﬁartypesqo }ogdr;

To see if there is a little.or a Ioté)f a
nutrient in a product

To compare the nutrih;ﬁHglrg#ﬂggén

To see whether the fQ%d contajns a
specific ingredient

To find foods that claim to be good Tor
your health

To figure out how much of a food product
8 you or your family sﬂguﬂ:?eat

. To see if the r%dufctLPr vides a full
serving from one of the four food groups

To see whether the food is organic

Only the first
time | buy

% who say Always/ Usually: the product

48%Q)
43% Q
23%S
30%Q
36%
35987
27%
24%

20%

QHigher among women

6%

7%

7%

6%

9%

8%

7%

8%

8%

To get a general idea of
the caloric content of
food is the most common
use of food package
information.

Women are more likely to
use food package
information to get an idea
on caloric content, to
understand and compare
the nutritional quality of
foods as well as find
foods that claim to be
good for your health
compared to men.

Q21 When you look at the information on a food package either in the store or at home, how often do you use this information for the

following purposes? Base: All respondents (n=1504)

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



c Sources of Information When Eating Out

CFDR

Do you look for nutritional information from any of the following sources when eating out?

seek nutritional Compared to 2013, a higher percentage of Canadians say
- information when they seek nutritional information when eating out.

eating out Like the previous wave Canadians most commonly look for
nutritional information from menus and menu boards or
on food packaging.

Use of other sources when eating out has largely remained

“ 26% ’ the same.
=k NET: 52%

The percentage who say they use restaurant websites or
apps as well as other mobile apps is higher among younger

Canadians.
: : 2013: 1%
: : T 2013: 18%
: 17% l
: 14%
11% 10%

Menu Menuboard: Food Ask a Restaurant Brochure Trayliner Brochure Poster Other
".. "." packaging server/staff website or available in available mobile app
SapEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEER [ mob”e app the Open upon
request

Q.26 Do you look for nutritional information from any of the following sources when eating out? Base: All respondents (n=1504) TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
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= Influences of Food Choice

Influential Not Influential

Somewhat / Very Not at all / Not Very

\ Maintaining good health /

2013: 4%
2013:73%

Weight Management
AN E g /4

2013:12%
2013: 70%

\ To get energy or stamina /

2013: 10%
2013: 66%

N To live longer

2013:13%
2013: 48%

\ Following a special diet /

AGE

. 2013: 28%

Maintaining good health is influential
in food choices for most (86%) .
Maintaining good health is most
influential among women (90%), those
who are university educated (91%) and
Canadians aged 45 and over (89%)
compared to men (81%), those who
are high school educated (80%) and
those 44 and under (81%).

Weight management also influences
food choice for the majority. Weight is
more influential for women (73%) and
those who are university (75%) and
college educated (68%) compared to
men (61%) and those with a high
school education (58%) .

Older Canadians (aged 45 and older)
are significantly more likely to say
living longer (66%) and following a
special diet (43%) influence their food
choice compared to younger
Canadians (18-44).

Consistently the percentage of
Canadians who report their food
choices are influenced has decreased
overall compared to 2013.

Q.11 When selecting food to eat, to what extent, if at all, do each of the following influence your food choices? Base: All respondents (n=1504)

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



£ ~ Factors in Food Choice
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important when they are choosing

Q e their food.
h g Nutrition and cost are also
96% important to the vast majority of
89% 89% Canadians in food choices. While
75% say convenience is important,

only 6% say it is the most
important factor.

Fewer respondents in QC say
nutrition is important (81%).
Women are more likely to say
taste, nutrition and cost are
important compared to men.

Compared to the previous wave,
significantly more Canadians say
cost is an important factor in food
Taste Nutrition Cost Convenience choice.

Rated as MOST
IMPORTANT 31% 24%

Q14 How important, if at all, are each of the following factors when choosing the food you eat? / TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
Q15. Please rank these factors from 1 to 4, with 1 being most important and 4 being least important when choosing the food that you eat. Base: All respondents (n=1504)



# Factors in Food Choice: Trended

NET: Somewhat/Very 2008 2015
Important*

Taste 97% 96% 98% 97% 96%
Nutrition 95% 96% 93% 89% 89%
Cost 76% 78% 87% 88% 89%
Convenience 71% 71% 78% 71% 75%T

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015

Q14 How important, if at all, are each of the following factors when choosing the food you eat? Base: All respondents (n=1504)
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Influence on Food Selection

When selecting food to eat, to what extent do each of the
following influence your food choice?

The food is a source of protein
The food is a source of fibre
The food is low in salt/sodium
The food is low in sugar

The food is low in saturated fats
The food has no trans fats

The food is low in total fat

The food is made from whole
grains

The food is a source of specific
vcl)tamins andpﬁ)r mn%er:ﬂs

The food is low in total calories

The food is low in cholesterol

The food is I%win otal
carbohydrate

The food contains non-calori
sweeteners (e.g. aspartame

The food contains gelatin

% Somewhat / Very Positive Influence:

77%
75%
70%

69‘%;’2013:74%

68% | 2013:73% Q
v _J —
68%&2013:73%

68%

62%

60%l2013:65%

49% —
32%"%34% say somewhat / very negative influence

10% 19% say somewhat / very negative influence

Several food considerations have a
positive influence on food choice
for more than half of Canadians.

Overall women are more likely to
say all claims except non-caloric
sweeteners and gelatin have a
positive influence on their food
choice compared to men.

Older respondents are more likely
to say fibre, low sodium, low sugar,
low saturated and trans fat as well
as low calorie all have a positive
influence on their food choice.

Non-caloric sweeteners and gelatin
are viewed as both positive and
negative influences

Compared to the previous wave,
claims related to fats and
cholesterol are viewed as a positive
influence by fewer Canadians

Q12 When you are selecting food to eat, to what extent, if at all, do each of the following influence your food choices? Base: All respondents (n=1504)

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



i Sugar and Food Selection

@ Say ‘low in sugar’ has a How likely would you be to eat foods containing each of
7@ %@ positive influence on the following? In general, those who say that
O their food selection. UL L ", sugar is influential are more likely
Among these...... {7 % Likely to say they would eat foods
Don’t know containing honey, rr.IapIe syrup
1% ™ . 70‘VT2 o and sugar ar.'nd. less likely to eat
o 0|2013:16% :  foods containing fructose, corn
: syrup and evaporated cane juice
o :
e 17% . 64%T2013: 20% Older Canadians are more likely to
: - say they are unlikely to eat foods
0% containing any of these types of
sugar.
2% 2013: 199 /T37% m 32% Compared to previous wave
5 Canadians are more likely to say
i g they would eat foods containing
1% S 2013: 25/T prog Cornsyrup § 27% honey and maple syrup and less
’ likely to eat food containing sugar.
: vaporatec g The proportion of Canadians who
8% S 2013 27/T41% g 22% say they would be unlikely to eat
foods containing fructose, corn
\ %Not likely 7 syrup and evaporated cane juice
R v also significantly increased.
Q12a. How likely, if at all, would you be to eat foods containing each of the following? Base: Those who selected very/somewhat influential TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015

for food low in sugar at Q12 (n=1049)
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Say ‘contains non-

@ caloric sweetener’ has a
@ positive influence on

N S\ /. their food selection.
Among these...

Concern About Non-Caloric Sweetener

How concerned are you about the
following?

%Not Concerned

% Concerned

Don’t know
4% Aspartame 16% .
39% Sucralose 24% -
A Sorbitol 15% .
31% AceK 11% .
22% Agave 1%
15% Stevia 30%

63%l 2013:75%
53%\1, 2013: 61%
40%1/ 2013: 50%
36%l 2013: 45%
28%

27%

Canadians who say that foods
containing non-caloric
sweeteners are influential are
most concerned about
aspartame and sucralose and
least concerned about stevia
and agave.

It is worth noting that a
sizeable number of
respondents don’t know
whether or not they are
concerned about Sorbitol,
AcekK, Agave and Stevia.

Compared to the previous
wave the percentage of
Canadians who are concerned
about aspertame, sucralose,
sorbitol and AceK has
decreased.

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
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Previous experience with product

Locally produced (within oug
province

Produced in Canada

Food is pesticide free

Food is additive free

Food is hormone free

Food is preservative free
Known brand

Food is sustainably sourced

Packaging is environr’?ﬁgmw

Fair trade product

Organically produced

Factors in Food Choice

% Somewhat / Very Important:

84%

75%@9
72% AGE
69%@9
65%@9
64%9
Q)
61%@ Lzms 65%

58%

@O

81%

Most important to
Canadians when making
food choice is previous
product experience.

Also important is where the
food is produced (locally and
within Canada) and that the
food is free of pesticides,
additives, hormones and
preservatives.

Several factors are more
likely to be rated as
important as Canadians age
as well as by women
compared to men.

No significant changes
compared to previous wave

Q13 How important, if at all, are each of the following factors in making your food choices? Base: All respondents (n=1504)
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(e Primary Meal Planners
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60% of Canadians say they are the primary meal
planner in their household.

Women are significantly more likely to say they
are the primary meal planner compared to men

As Canadians age they are more likely to say they
are the primary meal planner — peaking between
35 and 54 — then declining from age 55.

Age:

66% 66% g

52% 3% 60%
(]

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
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S Results: Quiz on Food and Health
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Canadians were asked a series of true/ false questions to help validate their self reported knowledge
about nutrition. The proportion of Canadians who answered the answers correctly mirror the results seen

in 2013.

Please indicate whether you think the following statements are true or false:

Reducing salt or sodium in the diet

TRUE  canreduce blood pressure. 91% 4% 5%
Omega-3 fatty acids are important to

TRUE ahealthy diet. 88% 4% 8%
A high fibre diet may help prevent . . .

TRUE colon cancer. 84% 3% 13%
The glycemic index ranks

TRU E carbohydrate foods based on how 65% 6% 29%

they affect our blood sugar levels.
FALSE All processed foods are unhealthy 30% 58% 11%

The amount of cholesterol people eat

is the major factor that affects their 49% 35% x 15%
FA LSE blood cholesterol.

Non-hydrogenated or soft margarine
FALSE contains less fat than butter. 37% 36%x 27%

One-half or more answered x Less than one-half answered
correctly correctly

Q17. Based on what you’ve heard or know about nutrition, please indicate whether you think the following statements are true or false:
Base: All respondents (n=1504)
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ey Meals Prepared In and Out of the Home

Canadians continue to prepare an average of 5 of each meal at home per week. On average, Canadians eat roughly one of each meal
out per week. Canadians are more likely to consume lunch and dinner outside of the home versus breakfast.

It is worth noting that there was a significant decline in the proportion of Canadians eating breakfast prepared at home on a daily basis
(52% vs. 48% in 2015). There is a subtle shift in the frequency of eating dinner prepared at home; a significant decline in those eating
dinner prepared at home four or five times per week (43% vs. 37% in 2015) was met with an increase in those eating dinner prepared at

home only two or three times per week (6% to 10% in 2015).

Breakfast

2013: 5.0
Prepared at 2015: 4.7
home (means):

Prepared outside the

home (means): 2013: 0.8
2015: 0.8

2013: 4.6
2015:4.5

2013: 1.2
2015:1.2

Dinner

2013: 5.5
2015:5.4

2013:1.0
2015: 1.1

Q25. Using the following scale, how often do you do each of the following? Base: All respondents (n=1504)
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£ Number of Meals Per Week
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Overall the percentage of Canadians who eat breakfast, lunch and dinner everyday as well as the average number of times
Canadians eat breakfast, lunch and dinner per week has decreased since 2013. While number of meals per week has decreased ,the
percentage of Canadians who snack between meals everyday as well as average number of snacks per week has remained the same.

Quebecers, older Canadians (aged 55 and older) , women and those who are married are more likely to say they eat breakfast, lunch
and dinner everyday and to have more of these meals on average per week. Younger people (18-34) are more likely to snack everyday.

Breakfast

Dinnerr Snack

2013: 63% 2013: 64% 2013: 87% 2013: 30%
% who eat the 2015: 55% 2015: 60% 2015: 82% 2015: 29%
following
:\'“mbe; per week 2013: 5.4 2013: 5.7 2013: 6.6 2013: 3.8
means).

2015: 4.9 2015: 5.4 2015: 6.4 2015: 3.9

Q.24 In a typical week how often do you do each of the following? Base: All respondents (n=1504) TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



Qo

CFDR

Thinking of your last 10 meals you ate at home, how

often would you say......?

Prepared from scratch in home

Prepared from near scratch in
home

Planned in advance (vs. on th
spot at meal time

Prepared using a recipe

Purchase

as a f‘resh or fro en
package

meal and heate
home

Purchased ready tci (;gltjtac %rrogfcr/

Purchased ready to eat at
restaurant

Q10 Thinking about the last 10 meals you ate at home, how often would you say that your meals were....? Base: All respondents (n=1504)

% Always / Most of the time

Meals Prepared at Home

Q@

QG

44%
22%
49%
10%
6%
5%

Eaten with others

front of TV or on
the run)

23%

Eaten alone at a
at a table (vs. in table (vs. in front of

The majority of Canadians have prepared
most or all of their recent meals at home
from scratch or near scratch. A large
proportion also report that most or all of
their recent meals were planned in
advance.

Women, married Canadians and older
Canadians as well as those in QC are all
more likely to say most or all meals were
prepared from scratch / near scratch.

While only 5% and 6% say all or most of
their meals were ready-to-eat meals, a
substantial percentage say at least some of
their meals were ready-to eat meals from

restaurants (36%) or from a grocery store,
deli or butcher (33%).

Close to half say all or most of their
recent meals were at a table with
others; less than % say most/all of
were at a table alone.

TV or on the run)

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
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Regular Use of Vitamins/Supplements

Do you regularly use any of the following supplements?

NET: Regularly take a supplement
Vitamin D
Multi-vitamin
Vitamin C

Omega-3

Calcium

B-vitamins
Probiotics

Fish oil

Iron

Protein

Vitamin E
Glucosamine

Herbal supplements
Energy supplements
Vitamin water
Echinacea
Magnesium

Other

| don’t know

None of the above

67%

i

72% vs. 61%

82%
71%

66%
60% 52//

18to34 35to44 45to54 55to64 65+

31%

Two-thirds of Canadians regularly
take at least one supplement (67%).

Atlantic Canadians and Quebecers are
the least likely of all regions to
regularly take any supplements (59%
and 58%).

Canadians’ likelihood of taking
supplements increases with age.
Vitamin C, Vitamin E, Calcium,
Omega-3, Glucosamine and B-
vitamins increase significantly
particularly among those 65+.

While the overall percentage of
Canadians taking at least one vitamin
or supplement has remained the same
(67%), more Canadians are taking
Vitamin D in 2015 (35% vs. 32%),
Probiotics (13% vs. 8%), Iron (11% vs.
8%), and Omega-3 (20% vs. 17%).

Q.27 Do you regularly use any of the following supplements? Base: All respondents (n=1504)
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& Canadians perceive their own health,
eating habits and food knowledge positively

Like previous years the majority of Canadians also rate their own
Canadians rate their health (79%) and knowledge about food and nutrition
eating habits (78%) as good to excellent. well- 80% say they are knowledgeable

A significant drop from
previous wave (92%)

Eating Less: Eating More:

x Sugar

x Salt / Sodium

Fruits and Vegetable
Fibre

x Fatty foods Whole Grains

x Calories

SSKSK

Protein

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



% Less than half follow specific eating habits and patterns

CFDR

Significant

decline from
2R RN A AR A A AR A AR AR A AR AR A AN R AR NN AREERRREEERRRREERRREARRAE previous wave

(49%)

Canada’s Food Guide (17%)
Most  Avoid Red Meat (8%)
Commo Avoid Dairy (6%)

More common among :
millennials compared to older 55%
Canadians : Made these changes in the :

last 12 months

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



£y Credible sources of information
not necessarily the most used

‘

Government and health association
materials

o Viewed as credible sources of
DIHCIN information by most
Nutrition Facts Label y
Family Physician

While viewed as most credible not
necessarily the most common sources of
information used for information on food
and nutrition.
Most commonly used sources of

information on food and nutrition:

\ « Food product labels

B EET e * Internet, Social media and blogs Most common
among older among younger

EHELIERS Canadians

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



& Food labeling and packaging as well as restaurant
menus used as sources of information

Best Before date * Get an understanding
. . Food Pack of caloric content
Ingredient List Most likely to guide F0OC Fackage Most commonly “SS8gsmpare nutritional
food choice information used to

quality
Nutrition Facts table * Assess level of specific
nutrients

66% seek nutritional
information when eating

out Both significant

increases over last
wave

Most commonly used sources
of nutritional information
when eating out are menus
and menu boards (52%) as
well as food packaging (20%)

5 17% ask servers or staff

-
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Taste has biggest influence on food choice

While 75% say TASTE IS MOST IMPORTANT WHEN CHOOSING ;%
ost

convenience is a followed by nutrition an
factor, only 6%

say it is most
important

more important vs.

last wave

Majority (86%) say maintaining good health is influential on their food choices

There is a decrease (vs. 2013) in the
proportion of Canadians who say There is an increase (vs.
weight management, energy / 2013) in proportion who
stamina, living longer and following say maintaining good
a special diet are influential to their health, weight

food choices. management, energy /
stamina, living longer
and following a special
are NOT influential on
their food choice.

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015
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&0 Variety of factors positively influence food choice

CFDR

—

All have a positive
influence on food
choice for more than

Important to

more than
half of
Canadians

half of Canadians

TRACKING NUTRITION TRENDS 2015



Majority (82%) report eating
dinner everyday

Just over half report eating
breakfast (55%) and lunch
(60%) everyday

# of meals
Canadians prepare

at home per week:

B Majority of Canadians eat dinner every day

All 3 have declined
from previous wave
(2013)

Majority say recent meals prepared at
home were prepared from scratch or near
scratch most or all of the time

About 1/3 say at least some of their recent
meals at home were purchased ready to eat

* *
«
% a R E R R RN NN R E R RN NN NN E NN NN RN NN NN NN NN S
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£ Trends in Nutrition

There have been several changes in how Canadians perceive and behave around food

and nutrition since 2013

‘o Decrease in the % who say they are influenced by weight management, to get energy / stamina, General decrease in

- to live longer or follow a special diet dietary changes or
Eo Decrease in the % of Canadians who have made changes in the last 12 months to improve their habits

. eating habits (92% to 57%)

"0 Decrease in the % adhering to a specific eating pattern or habit (49% to41%) -
‘ o Decrease in use / reliance on “traditional” sources of health information (i.e. family physician, other Increased reliance

:  HCPs) and an increase in use of internet, social media and blogs as well as friends / relatives and on internet and

- colleagues mobile apps

o Decrease in % who view grocery store/pharmacy information as credible, while the % who view

"..,.mobile apps as credible sources of information hasincreased ;
: o The proportion of those who eat, breakfast, lunch and dinner everyday has decreased as has the

average number of each of these meals Canadians eat per week Changes in

: o Overall the % of those who eat dinner at home 4-5 times a week has decreased while the % of approach to meal

. those that eat at home 2-3 times per week has increased times
-0 Increase in % of those who say they seek nutritional information when eating out (59% to 66%).
o Decrease in the % who say they are influenced by the presence of fats and cholesterol in their

- food selection Changes in food

: 0 Increase in the % who are likely to eat foods with honey and maple syrup while there has been a perception

. decrease in the % of those who are likely to eat foods with sugar, frustose, corn syrup and

B DO A G JUI O, e eeeseeeseesseesseeneesesseeneenesnesneene e s e #
o Increase in the % who say cost is the most important factor in their food choice Increased role of

. cost
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Profile of
Respondents
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Demographics

Northwest territories Nunavut New Foundland
&

Labrador

Britsh BC

Ontario A ~
: “ o & ‘ 3%

Nova Scotia
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& Demographics

| am currently pregnant

| have been pregnant within the past year

I am currently breastfeeding

| was breastfeeding within the past year
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£ Demographics

PRIMARY SHOPPER / \

lam 63%

(o] . .
Other person in household 10%
Share equally 26%

\_ 48% 51% )

BODY MASS INDEX Total

Underweight 2%
Normal 33% Other (Trans, Non-Binary, Genderfluid) - 1%
Overweight 30%
Obese 22%
Refused weight and/or height 12%
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